1600001538

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only



07/27/16--01001--006 **280.00

	Ъ́б		
· · · · ·	Jul	-77	•
	26	1	1
	16 JUL 26 AN 8: 29	FILED	•
/ جنب مراجع	ို အု		
5	⁴ n 29		
S	arnah a∰ria	4 . 19	
	È		
	20	- FOR	
NOT INTEREES	16 JUL 26 PY 4:0	BECEIVED	
	£		
20	0		

27/14

		• · ·
Ø		
. SPIEGEL & U		-
1840 Southwest 22N	<u>d Street, 4th Floor</u>	
Міамі, FL 33145	- (305) 854-6000	OFFICE USE ONLY
CORPORATION NAME(S) &	& DOCUMENT NUMBER(S	b) (if known):
. <u>CAMARA DE FOMEN</u>	NTO EMPRESARIAL LATI	NOAMERICANA CORP.
(Corporation Name)		(Document #)
(Corporation Name)	,	(Document #)
(Corporation Name)		(Document #)
		(,
(Corporation Name)	· · ·	(Document #)
(Corporation Name)	p time	(Document #)
(Corporation Name)	·	(Document #)
(Corporation Name)	vait Photocopy Certif	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status
(Corporation Name)	vait Photocopy Certif	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEWFIEINGS	vait Photocopy Certif	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW/FIEINGS Image: Second seco	vait Photocopy Certif	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEWFIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW/FILINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdraw	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEWFIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdraw Merger	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW FIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdraw	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW FIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdrav Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW FIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdrav Merger	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW FIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other OTHER FILINGS	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdrav Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION Foreign	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent
(Corporation Name) Walk-In Pick u Mail out Will w NEW FIEINGS Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other OTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name	vait Photocopy Certif AMENDME Amendment Resignation of R.A., Change of Registered Dissolution/Withdraw Merger REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION Foreign Limited Partnership	(Document #) ied Copy icate of Status NTS Officer/Director Agent

۰ ۱

.

Examiner's Initials

.

:

.

I.

!

. .

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED

CENETARY CENTATE INLLARIA DE FLORDA

OF

۶.

CAMARA DE FOMENTO EMPRESARIAL LATINOAMERICANA CORP.

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation is a natural person competent to contract and hereby form a non profit Corporation under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE 1 - NAME

The name of the Corporation is **CAMARA DE FOMENTO EMPRESARIAL LATINOAMERICANA CORP.**, (hereinafter, "Corporation).

ARTICLE 2 - PURPOSE OF CORPORATION

The Corporation shall engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida mainly to promote and foment nonprofitable international trading operations between all the countries of Latin America and the rest of the world, securing and providing favorable trade and logistic conditions, especially to artisan associations and micro enterprises, with products, services and/or projects that bilaterally or multilaterally yield beneficial results. The corporation shall be in faculty of forming and operating through international subsidiaries offices, as well as in engaging in strategic alliances with whomever, where ever and when ever and for as long as it sees necessary, in order to attain the objectives stated herein.

ARTICLE 3 - PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The address of the principal office of this Corporation is 11783 Southwest 92nd Terrace, Miami, Florida 33186-2157 and the mailing address is the same.

ARTICLE 4 - INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator of this Corporation is:

Elsie Sanchez 1840 Southwest 22nd Street, 4th Floor Miami, Florida 33145



www.amerilawyer®.com

CAMARA DE FOMENTO EMPRESARIAL LATINOAMERICANA CORP. Page 2

ARTICLE 5 - OFFICERS

The officers of the Corporation shall be:

President: N Vice President: N Secretary: N Treasurer: N

Nelson Ruiz Nelson Gomez Nancy Salazar Nancy Salazar

whose mailing addresses shall be the same as the principal address of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 6 - DIRECTORS

The Directors shall be elected by a majority vote of the Members of this Corporation. The Directors of the Corporation shall be:

> Nelson Gomez Nelson Ruiz Nancy Salazar

whose mailing addresses shall be the same as the principal address of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 7 - TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE 8 - CAPITAL STOCK

This Corporation shall have no capital stock and shall be composed of members rather than shareholders.

ARTICLE 9 - QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERSHIP

The categories of membership, qualifications for membership and the manner of admission shall be as set forth in and regulated by the By Laws of the Corporation.



www.amerilawyer®.com

CAMARA DE FOMENTO EMPRESARIAL LATINOAMERICANA CORP. Page 3

ARTICLE 10 - VOTING RIGHTS

Members of the Corporation will have such voting rights as are provided in the By Laws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 11 - LIABILITIES FOR DEBTS

Neither the members nor the members of the Board of Directors or officers of the Corporation shall be liable for the debts of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 12 - REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The initial address of registered office of this Corporation is Spiegel & Utrera, P.A., located at 1840 Southwest 22nd Street, 4th Floor, Miami, Florida 33145. The name and address of the registered agent of this Corporation is Spiegel & Utrera, P.A., 1840 Southwest 22nd Street, 4th Floor, Miami, Florida 33145.

ARTICLE 13 - EFFECTIVE DATE

These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective immediately upon approval of the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

ARTICLE 14 - AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the Members, and approved at a Members meeting by a majority of the Members, unless all the Directors and all the Members sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.



www.amerilawyer®.com

CAMARA DE FOMENTO EMPRESARIAL LATINOAMERICANA CORP. Page 4

ARTICLE 15 - INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify a director or officer of the Corporation who was wholly successful, on the merits or otherwise, in the defense of any proceeding to which the director or officer was a party because the director or officer is or was a director or officer of the Corporation against reasonable attorney fees and expenses incurred by the director or officer in connection with the proceeding. The Corporation may indemnify an individual made a party to a proceeding because the individual is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation against liability if authorized in the specific case after determination, in the manner required by the board of directors, that indemnification of the director, officer, employee or agent, as the case may be, is permissible in the circumstances because the director, officer, employee or agent has met the standard of conduct set forth by the board of directors. The indemnification and advancement of attorney fees and expenses for directors, officers, employees and agents of the Corporation shall apply when such persons are serving at the Corporation's request while a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, as the case may be, as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or agent of another foreign or domestic Corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise, whether or not for profit, as well as in their official capacity with the Corporation. The Corporation also may pay for or reimburse the reasonable attorney fees and expenses incurred by a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation who is a party to a proceeding in advance of final disposition of the proceeding. The Corporation also may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of an individual arising from the individual's status as a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, whether or not the Corporation would have power to indemnify the individual against the same liability under the law. All references in these Articles of Incorporation are deemed to include any amendment or successor thereto. Nothing contained in these Articles of Incorporation shall limit or preclude the exercise of any right relating to indemnification or advance of attorney fees and expenses to any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or the ability of the Corporation otherwise to indemnify or advance expenses to any such person by contract or in any other manner. If any word, clause or sentence of the foregoing provisions regarding indemnification or advancement of the attorney fees or expenses shall be held invalid as contrary to law or public policy, it shall be severable and the provisions remaining shall not be otherwise affected. All references in these Articles of Incorporation to "director", "officer", "employee" and "agent" shall include the heirs, estates, executors, administrators and personal representatives of such persons.



www.amerilawyer®.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, acknowledged and filed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida, this ______.

Elsie Sanchez, Incorporator

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT DESIGNATED IN ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Spiegel & Utrera, P.A., having a business office identical with the registered office of the Corporation name above, and having been designated as the Registered Agent in the above and foregoing Articles of Incorporation, is familiar with and accepts the obligations of the position of Registered Agent under the applicable provisions of the Florida Statutes.

Spiegel & Utrera, P.A.

G

IUL 26

M 8: 29

Natalia Utrera, Vice President



www.amerilawyer®.com 1840 con Al WAY ATHELOOR, MIAMI ELORIDA 33145 - (305) 854-6000 - (800) 603-3900 - FACSIMI E (305) 857-3700